Journal of Computer Science and Cybernetics, V.34, N.1 (2018), 63–75
DOI 10.15625/1813-9663/34/1/10797
PARTITION FUZZY DOMAIN WITH MULTI-GRANULARITY
REPRESENTATION OF DATA BASED ON HEDGE ALGEBRA
APPROACH
TRAN THAI SON1, NGUYEN TUAN ANH2
1Institute of Information Technology, Vietnam Academy of Science and Technology
2University of Information and Communication Technology, Thai Nguyen University

be said that the hedge algebra is a very suitable tool for multi-granularity computing. The
example presented later will further clarify that.
3.3. MFs Codification and Initial Gene Pool
In this paper, we use structured HA as follows:
AT = (X,G, H,≤), G = {C− = {Low} ∪ C+ = {High}},
H = {H− = {Little} ∪H+ = {V ery}}.
PARTITION FUZZY DOMAIN WITH MULTI-GRANULARITY REPRESENTATION ... 69
1
1
2-Level
02 V C− LC− LC+ V C+ 12
0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9
1
1
1-Level
01 C− C+ 11
0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9
1
1
0-Level
0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9
00 W 10
Figure 4. Building MF based on Multi-granular representation for an attribute
α = µ (Little) = 1− µ (V ery), β = 1− α, w = fm (Low) = 1− fm (High) .
We performed a chromosome, a real number array size n× 2 (where n is the number of
items, 2 corresponds to the parameter α and w in each HA): {(α1, w1) , (α2, w2) , ..., (αn, wn)}.
For each pair (αi, wi) are parameters of a HA
Initialize population consisting of N chromosomes: based on the experience of the value
α and w will receive a random value in the interval [0.2 to 0.8].
Example: with α = 0.5, w = 0.5, MFs is built as shown in Figure 4. Similarly, each
attribute in the database will be built the MFs, as shown in Figure 4.
4. PROPOSED MINING ALGORITHM
In this section, our approach used partition fuzzy domain with multi-granularity repre-
sentation of data, a proposed algorithm for mining MFs and association rules is described in
detail.
Input: Transaction database with T quantities, n-item set (each item has m predefined
linguistic terms), support threshold Min Support, confidence threshold Min Confidence,
population size N.
Output: Set of association rules with its associated set of MFs.
Phase 1: Learning the MFs.
In this paper, we use a multi-granularity approach. Each attribute in the database will
be built by MFs, as shown in Figure 4. The MFs is a string encryption as described in
Section 3.3. Using the algorithm in [15], we obtain a set of MFs to use for Phase 2.
Phase 2: Mining fuzzy association rules.
The set of the best MFs is then applied in mining fuzzy association rules from the given
transaction database using the algorithm proposed in [13].
70 TRAN THAI SON, NGUYEN TUAN ANH
5. EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS
In this part, we present the experimental results of the proposed method for a particular
database. The source of the data is taken from the FAM95 database, conducted by the
Bureau of Statistics for the Bureau of Labor Statistics in 1995. We selected 10 attribute
numbers that include: age of the head of the family, number of persons in the family, number
of children, hours head worked last week, head of personal income, family income, taxable
income for head, federal tax for head, final sampling weight for weight and March supplement
income and tax [1, 6, 9].
Table 1. Relationship between the number of itemset and the minimum support (%)
Min support (%)
20 30 40 50 60 70 80
1-itemset 59 50 38 29 26 22 17
2-itemset 974 675 465 371 285 187 78
3-itemset 8890 4806 3111 2660 2518 772 150
4-itemset 50242 20719 13095 11890 4708 1774 167
5-itemset 187379 57461 36432 34995 9506 2528 167
20 30 40 50 60 70 80
0